FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93) 07-02-2003

Attorney Docket No.: 45858/56030

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

R. 102487518

ER SHEET

PATENTS ONLY

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):			
Arbor Technologies, Inc. 6_36_63	Name: Whatman, Inc.			
	Street Address: 9 Bridewell Place			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	City Clifton State: NJ Zip: 07014			
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No			
3. Nature of Conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other: Merger Change of Name				
Execution Date: August 1, 2001				
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the	ne execution date of the application is:			
A. Patent Application No(s): B. Patent No.(s): 5,348,646				
Additional numbers attach	ned? Yes No			
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [1]			
Name: Kathryn A. Piffat, Ph.D. (Reg. No.:34,901) Street Address: Intellectual Property Group of Edwards & Angell, LLP P.O. Box 9169 City: Boston State: MA Zip: 02209				
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$40.00 Enclosed			
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
7/01/2003 DBYRNE 00000072 5348646 1 FC:8021 40.00 DP	8. Deposit account number: <u>04-1105</u> (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)			
1 FC:8021 40.00 OP account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Kathryn A. Piffat, Ph.D. (Reg. No.: 34,901) Name of Person Signing Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 8				
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)				

C&S 550m (Ray 3/00) .					
MICHIGAN	DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER & INC	SUSTRY SERV	/ICES		
Dala Received - a a a 4	PORATION AND LAND DEVELOPMEN			Ì	
Dalg 0 2 2 2 2001	(FOR BUREAU USE	ONLY)	-	•	
•			FIL	.ED	
JUSTED PURSUANT TO EPHONE AUTHORIZATION	This document is effective on the date filed, unless a subsequent effective date within 90 days after received to the stated in the document.	r ed		5 2001	
N			Admlı	nlstrator	
•	\underse			MERCIAL SERVICES	
C T Corporation S Attn: Steven P. Z					
1515 Market Street					
⁷ Philadelphia, PA		EFFECTIVE	DATE: 811	01	
· madeipina, i /	10102			names: December 31.	
& Document will be retu	irned to the name and address you enter above	Expiration de	te for transferred ass	umed names appear in	ltem 6
If left blank docu	ment will be mailed to the registered office.	<i>B</i>			
	CERTIFICATE OF	MERGER			
Cross	Entity Merger for use by Profit Corpo	rations, Limite	ed Liability Co	mpanies	
	and Limited Part		•	•	
Pursuant to th	ne provisions of Act 284, Public Acts of 1972	(prolit comporati	ions). Act 23. Pr	ublic Acts of 1993	
(limited liability compa	nnies) and Act 213, Public Acts of 1982 (limit	ed partnerships,), the undersign	ed entities execute	the
following Certificate or	Merger:				
1 The Plan of Merger	(Consolidation) is as follows:				
The triat is the last of the last	(Concentration) to de follows.				
a. The name of each	ch constituent entity and its identification num	beris:			
ì					
WHATMAN I	NC.		63	30126	
					
ARBOR TEC	HNOLOGIES, INC.		29	32257	l
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
b. The name of the	surviving (new) entity and its identification nu	ımber is:			
	- · · · · ·		<u></u>	10126	
WHATMAN I	NC.		- 63	30126	
Corporations an	d Limited Liability Companies provide the stre	et address of the	e survivor's origo	inal place of busine	.55
O O PO LA ONS AN	o Entitled Elability Companies provide the Site	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	2 301 414 OF 3 PINIC	ipei piace oi busine	.55.
				ī	
9 Bridewe	ell Place, Clifton, NJ 07014		<u> </u>		
				١.	
2. (Complete only if an	effective date is desired other than the date	of filing. The dat	te must be no m	ore than 90 days at	ter
	ocument in this office.)	Ī		•	
_					
The moster (correct	idation) shall be effective as the 1st	f August	2001		
	idation) shall be effective on the <u>lst</u> day o	August,	1-	· ·	
1350 11550	W. C.				
			PATENT	г	

For each constituent stock corporation, state: Designation and number of outstanding shares in each class or series entitled to vote as a class or series entitled to vote as a class or series entitled to vote as a class when it is entitled to vote as a class when it is entitled to vote as a class when it is entitled to vote as a class when it is entitled to vote as a class when it is entitled to vote as a class when it is entitled to vote as a class when it is entitled to vote as a class when it is entitled to vote as a class when it is entitled to vote as a class when it is entitled to vote as a class when it is entitled to vote as a class when it is entitled to vote as a class when it is entitled to vote as a class when it is entitled to vote as a class or series entitled to vote as a class when it is entitled to vote as a	3. Complete for Profit Corporations only			
Name of corporation Name Name of corporation Name Name of corporation Name Name of corporation Name Nam	For each constituent stock corporation, state:		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
ARBOR TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 135,778 Common, \$.50 par/Common If the number of shares is subject to change prior to the effective date of the merger or consolidation, the manner in which the change may occur is as follows: Not Applicable. The manner and basis of converting shares are as follows: Non Applicable. The amendments to the Articles, or a restatement of the Articles, of the surviving corporation to be effected by the merger are as follows: None. The Plan of Merger will be furnished by the surviving profit corporation on request and without cost, to any shareholder of any constituent profit corporation. The merger is permitted by the state or country under whose law it is incorporated and each foreign corporation has complied with that law in effecting the merger. (Complete either Section (a) or (b) for each corporation) a) The Plan of Merger was approved by the majority consent of the incorporator of issued any shares, and has not elected a Board of Directors. (Signature of incorporator) (Type or Print Name) (Type or Print Name) (Signature of incorporator) (Type or Print Name) (Signature of incorporator) (Type or Print Name) (Type or Print Name) (Signature of incorporator) (Type or Print Name)	Name of corporation number of outstanding shares in each class or series		series of shares entitled to vote	series entitled to vote as a class
If the number of shares is subject to change prior to the effective date of the merger or consolidation, the manner in which the change may occur is as follows: Not Applicable. The manner and basis of converting shares are as follows: Nonsurvivor Shourds Core (Cin (Cil Cil Cil Cil Cil Cil Cil Cil Cil Cil		<u> </u>		
The manner and basis of converting shares are as follows: No stury or shoulds are surviving corporation to be effected by the merger are as follows: None. The Plan of Merger will be furnished by the surviving profit corporation, on request and without cost, to any shareholder of any constituent profit corporation. The merger is permitted by the state or country under whose law it is incorporated and each foreign corporation has complied with that law in effecting the merger. (Complete either Section (a) or (b) for each corporation) a) The Plan of Merger was approved by the majority consent of the incorporators of sauded any shares, and has not elected a Board of Directors. (Signature of incorporator) (Type or Print Name) (Signature of incorporator) (Type or Print Name) (Signature of incorporator) (Type or Print Name)	ARBOR TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 135,778 Common, \$.5	0 par/Co	mmon	None
The amendments to the Articles, or a restatement of the Articles, of the surviving corporation to be effected by the merger are as follows: None. The Plan of Merger will be furnished by the surviving profit corporation, on request and without cost, to any shareholder of any constituent profit corporation. The merger is permitted by the state or country under whose law it is incorporated and each foreign corporation has complied with that law in effecting the merger. (Complete either Section (a) or (b) for each corporation) a) The Plan of Merger was approved by the majority consent of the incorporators of a Michigan corporation which has not commenced business, has not issued any shares, and has not elected a Board of Directors. (Signature of incorporator) (Type or Print Name) (Signature of incorporator) (Type or Print Name) (Signature of incorporator) (Type or Print Name) (Signature of incorporator) (Type or Print Name) The plan of merger was approved by: without approval of the shareholders in accordance with Section 703a of the Act.			of the merger or consolk	dation, the manner in which
The Plan of Merger will be furnished by the surviving profit corporation, on request and without cost, to any shareholder of any constituent profit corporation. The merger is permitted by the state or country under whose law it is incorporated and each foreign corporation has complied with that law in effecting the merger. (Complete either Section (a) or (b) for each corporation) a) The Plan of Merger was approved by the majority consent of the incorporators of a Michigan corporation which has not commenced business, has not issued any shares, and has not elected a Board of Directors. (Signature of Incorporator) (Type or Print Name) (Type or Print Name) (Signature of Incorporator) (Type or Print Name) (Type or Print Name) (Signature of Incorporator) (Type or Print Name)	The amendments to the Articles, or a restatement of the Art			•
(Complete either Section (a) or (b) for each corporation) a) The Plan of Merger was approved by the majority consent of the incorporators of	The Plan of Merger will be furnished by the surviving profit of	corporation	on request and without	cost, to any shareholder of
(Complete either Section (a) or (b) for each corporation) a) The Plan of Merger was approved by the majority consent of the incorporators of				(n approved and page approved and
a) The Plan of Merger was approved by the majority consent of the incorporators of		W It IS INCO	porated and each loreig	in corporation has complied
a) The Plan of Merger was approved by the majority consent of the incorporators of				
(Signature of Incorporator) (Type or Print Name) (Signature of Incorporator) (Type or Print Name) b) The plan of merger was approved by: the Board of Directors of, the surviving Michigan corporation, without approval of the shareholders in accordance with Section 703a of the Act. The Board of Directors and the shareholders of the following Michigan corporation(s) in accordance with Section 703a of the Act.	a) The Plan of Merger was approved by the majority conse	higan corp	corporators oforation which has not co	mmenced business, has not
b) The plan of merger was approved by: the Board of Directors of without approval of the shareholders in accordance with Section 703a of the Act. The Board of Directors and the shareholders of the following Michigan corporation(s) in accordance with Section 703a of the Act.	(Signature of Incorporator) (Type or Print Name)	(SI	grature of Incorporator)	(Type or Print Name)
the Board of Directors of, the surviving Michigan corporation, without approval of the shareholders in accordance with Section 703a of the Act. The Board of Directors and the shareholders of the following Michigan corporation(s) in accordance with Section 703a of the Act.	(Signature of Incorporator) (Type or Print Name)	(Si	gnature of Incorporator)	(Type or Print Name)
703a of the Act.	the Board of Directors of	with Section		viving Michigan corporation,
ARBOR TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	703a of the Act.	ollowing M	ichigan corporation(s) in	accordance with Section
	ARBOR TECHNOLOGIES, INC.			
By (Signature of Authorized Officer or Agent) (Signature of Authorized Officer or Agent)	By(Signature of Authorized Officer or Agent)	Ву	(Signature of Authorit	zed Officer or Agent)
Or DJH SMITH Mr BODO FRANZ (Type or print name) (Type or print name)	Or DJH SMITH		Mr BODO FR	AN2
WHATMAN INC. ARBOR TECHNOLOGIES INC (Name of Corporation) (Name of Corporation)	WHATMAN INC.	_AR	BOR TECHNOLOGIES	INC

	ective period of the Certificate of Assumed Nam
Corporation and/or LLC transferred from	Expiration date
Arbor Technologies,	Inc. 12/31/03
,	·
····	
ness is to be conducted are:	
]

FEDE	AL IDENTIFICATION	FEDERAL IDENTIFICATION
NO.		NO
l l		

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

William Francis Galvin

taminer

Secretary of the Commonwealth One Ashburton Place, Boston, Massachusetts 02108-1512

ARTICLES OF *CONSUMMATION / *MERGER

(General Laws, Chapter 156B, Section 79)

	XXVIII NOT NOT THE THE THE THE THE THE THE THE THE TH	ARBOR TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	
		WHATMAN INC.	
	c 5		
اليا من منا من منا	25 PH 12: 12 ATTORI GLYISION	,	
	25 PH 12: 1	the constituent corporations, into)
5 - '		WHATMAN INC.	
ر منا کا مسر اور م	2	- Maggachugatta	
51 51	one of the constituent corpora	tions organized under the laws of: Plassacitusetts	• •
	The mide igned officers of each of the constituent ed	prporations certify under the penalties of perjury as follows	:
+ 1		on duly adopted in compliance with the requirements of	
	General Laws, Chapter 156B, Section 79, and will be	kept as provided by Subsection (c) thereof. The 'Kosakha	
		eement to any of its stockholders, or to any person who w	vas
	a stockholder of any constituent corporation, upon v	vitten request and without charge.	
	2. The effective date of the *********************** / *merger	determined pursuant to the agreement of XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	
	"merger shall be alticular approximation to the control of the con	BOOCH GODE NOOR KINNEREGOON HOMEN HOMEN HOMEN HOMEN HE NOOR HE NEW HOMEN	
	Effective August 1, 2001 at 12:01 A.M.	Eastern Daylight Time.	
	3. (For a merger) "The following amendments to the Articles of Organ	nization of the surviving orporation have been effected	
	pursuant to the agreement of merger:		
	None.	·	
	(n lid ston)		
	(For a consolidation) (a) The purpose of theresulting corporation is to eng	gage in the following business activities:	
	Not Applicable.		
L1		·	
_	·		
	*Delete the Inapplicable words.	this form is insufficient, additions shall be set forth on separat	e.
	8 1/2 x 11 sheets of paper with a left margin of at least.	I inch. Additions to more than one article may be made on a si	ng
	sheet as long as each article requiring each addition is c	विवरम् भवस्य विवर्	
		1	

(For	а	consolidation)
(101	21	COMPONION

(b) State the total number of shares and the par value, if any, of each class of stock which the resulting poration is authorized to issue: Not Applicable.

WIT	HOUT PAR VALUE			WITH PAR VALUE	
TYPE	NUMBER OF SHARES	ТҮРЕ	NU	MBER OF SHARES	PAR VALUE
Common:		Common:			
Preferred:		Preferred:			

**(c) If more than one class of stock is authorized, state a distinguishing designation for each class and provide a description of the preferences, voting powers, qualifications, and special or relative rights or privileges of each class and of each series then established.

Not Applicable.

**(d) The restrictions, if any, on the transfer of stock contained in the agreement of consolidation are:

Not Applicable.

"(c) Other lawful provisions, if any, for the conduct and regulation of the business and affairs of the corporation, for its voluntary dissolution, or for limiting, defining, or regulating the powers of the corporation, or of its directors or stockholders, or of any class of stockholders:

Not Amplicable.

Item 4 below may be deleted if the resulting /surviving corporation is organized under the laws of a state other than Massachusetts.

- 4. The information contained in Item 4 is not a permanent part of the Articles of Organization of the Xxestitues/ surviving corporation.
- (a) The street address of the ** surviving corporation Massachusetts is: (post office boxes are not acceptable)

200 Wells Avenue Newton, MA 02459

**If there are no provisions state "None".

President:			
	NAME David H. Smith	RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS Iverston House, 20 Fitzroy Road Fleet, Hants GU13 8JJ UK	POST OFFICE ADDRESS c/o Whatman plc 20/20 Maidstone, Kent, U.K.
Treasurer:	Peter H. Cooper	61 Lodge Close, Stoke D Aberno. Cobham, Surrey KT11 250 UK	
Clerk:	John Simmonds	19 Almondhayes, Belstead Road Ipswich, Suffolk IP2 98# UK	c/o Whatman plc 20/20 Maidstone, Kent, U.K.
Directors:	David H. Smith	Iverston House, 20 Fitzroy Road Fleet, Hants GU13 8JJ UK	
Asst. Cle	erk: Carol Mueller	244 Poplar Avenue Hackensack, NJ 07601	c/o Whatman, Inc. 9 Bridewell Pl., Clifton, NJ 0701
Asst. Cle	erk: Paul Bryan	37 Chantry Avenue, Hartley Longfield, Kent DA3 8DD UK	c/o Whatman plc 20/20 Maidstone, Kent, U.K.
Vice President:	James Davis	2 Autumn Lane Kingston, MA 02364	c/o Whatman Inc. 9 Bridewell Place, Clifton, N.
(c) The fise:		of the mexical and the surviving corporation sh	of the last day of the month of: 07(
(d) The nam	ne and business address of	the resident agent, if any, of the XMXXIXXXX ral Street, Boston, MA 02110	v surviving corporation is:
Item 5 belo	ow may be deleted if th	e xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx	ganized under the lawsMrssachusetts.
FOR MASSA The undersita	ce of process in any action Chapter 181: ACHUSETTS CORPORATION gned *President / *Vice President organized upder the law	esident and "Clerk / "Assistant Clerk of s of Massachusetts, further state under the p executed on behalf of such corporation and	n, including taxes, in the same manner as
		8.	duly approved in the manner required by
	James (Devis	duly approved in the manner required by
	James Carol M	(meller	duly approved in the manner required by
General Law	James Carol M	S. Sueller IN A STATE OTHER THAN MASSACHUS	duly approved in the manner required by , **Resident / *Vice President , **Cisck / **Assistant Clerk
FOR CORPO	Law Corations organized	Lueller IN A STATE OTHER THAN MASSACHUS	duly approved in the manner required by , **Resident / *Vice President , **Cisc* / **Assistant Clerk
FOR CORPO	Law Corations organized	IN A STATE OTHER THAN MASSACHUS President and + Carol	duly approved in the manner required by , **Resident / *Vice President , **Cisc* / **Assistant Clerk ETTS
FOR CORPO	ORATIONS ORGANIZED gned, † Bodo Franz, or Technologies, Inc	IN A STATE OTHER THAN MASSACHUS President and + Carol	duly approved in the manner required by
FOR CORPO	ORATIONS ORGANIZED gned, †	IN A STATE OTHER THAN MASSACHUS President and + Carol	duly approved in the manner required by

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

ARTICLES OF *CONSOLIDATION / *MERGER (General Laws, Chapter 156B, Section 79)

I hereby approve	the within Articles of	*CONSTITUTION / *Merger and,
the filing fee in U	ne amount of \$, having been paid filed with me thislst
	ıst, ß	
Effective date _	August 1, 200)1

WILLIAM FRANCIS GALVIN

Secretary of the Commonwealth

TO BE FILLED IN BY CORPORATION Photocopy of document to be sent to:

RECORDED: 06/30/2003

JOSEPH CONNOLLY, ESQUIRE

ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN & MELLOTT, LLC

1515 MARKET STREET, 9TH FLOOR, PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102

215-851-8438

Telephone:

PATENT REEL: 014215 FRAME: 0503

ĭ